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1/2) 12V_2X4/ATX (2x4 12V BFART 2 —& 212 AL VEFEARI 2 —)
BRIXVE—%EATAL. BREBERY—R—ROIRTOIAVRE—2 > McRELRE
NEMETHTENTEE T, BRORT2—EEBEHIT 81, $TEREBO/ \T—HA 71T
5EOTWBTE TRTDTNA ZHE LU SN TVB T EERRL T T, IR
2048—I%, ELLAECLABURIFATERVESITRFETNTEYET, BREBD T —
TIVEELVAETERIR 2—IEFELET,
12V BRIORYZZ—Id, EIT CPU ITENEMIELE T, 12V BRIRVZ—DEFREINTLEL

e AVE1—RIFEFHLE A,

HSREHZHIT eI BLVHBBNICMASNSBEREEZCEAICEEILES

BHLET (500w k), HEEE

BTz ofe) BB CEGL GO TBIENHBYET,

I—‘12V72X4

] e =

| ]

1.

| ]

= =

1] @ .
e N
DE N

MEHEENEWEBRZRAT DL YATLHFRR

E 12V_2X4:
q EUES| &
s '_‘ =, 1 GND (2x4°>/12VD 3%)
el 2 GND (2x4°>/12VD d5)
A 3 GND
12V_2X4 4 GND
5 +12V (2x4E 12V Iy
= 6 +12V (2x4E 12V )
IE 7 +12V
oy 8 +12V
ATX:
EVES| & EVES| &
1 3.3V 13 3.3V
2 3.3V 14 A2V
3 GND 15 GND
4 +5V 16 PS_ON(Y 7 b F i)
5 GND 17 GND
6 +5V 18 GND
7 GND 19 GND
8 BRE 20 NC
9 5VSB (AR /\A +5V) 21 +5V
10 +12V 22 +5V
11 +H2V(2x12 € ATXERA)| 23 +5V (2x12 £ ATX )
12 3V EVATXER)| 24 GND (2x12 > ATX E )




3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2 (7 7 //\/’;i)
CORY—R—RDT 7oAV RIEINUE Y TY, 1BEAEDT 7oAV AL, SBEARLEREH
HBENTWEY, 777 —JIVEEST 2L 5 ELVARBICERL TSN RV IR 2—T1(
YIET7 AT ), MED bO—/UEREAEBMICT B, 77 REDY bO—/VERETD T 7>

AT 2RELNHY)ET, HBORAZRIRY sl

1T LEHEDHLET,

SYS FAN10—|

rSYS_FANZ |—0 CPU_FAN

T\ PCT—AREBMIC Y AT L7 7 =BT

« e %S| 5%
CPU_FAN 1 GND

2 BERESIH
3| A
A 4| PWMRERTE
SYS_FAN1 SYS_FAN2
aAXI2— CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1 SYS_FAN2
BRAEMR 2A 2A 2A
=AEN 24W 24W 24W

. CPUEVRTLEBED SRET B
VBT ERERLTLE L

TRREREGIVET,

o INSDTFUNYEITERTE

TEDZERWTLEEL,

5) ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2 2(Addressable RGB Gen2 LEDT—Z7RNY %)
ANy ZEVEFALT RAERE LA (V) HEULEDR A 256/EDIZXEF050 addressable RGB
Gen2 LEDT—/ A CEE T,

[=a]

0l o

E'—O ARGB_V2_2

wDi

Addressable RGB Gen2 LEDT—7 &y R Z#EKLE T, LEDT—
BIDERLE > (7= D=FAEN) % addressable LEDT —J N\ ADLE
NI BUBN GV E T, BROTERI DL, LEDT—THME
B9 BAREEN D

I—‘ARGB _V2_1

< /;E\‘F'\< &L

DETY,

B

ARGB_V2_2

100

ARGB_V2_1

I ET TNy ZCHET LT
o BEIRRBIECPUNMBRIE LTCY VAT LNV 7w

Dv T Oy I TRBYE A A RITI v F by

EVES| ER
1 V (5V)
2 Data
3 eVl
4 GND

Addressable RGB
Gen2LED 7—7

LEDT—7’0)£LT/ ﬁﬂﬁ,fkou\‘ccat GIGABYTED = 741 b MhBEMEE DR—Y

R
« LED DEEENMEA BT DT85, addressable RGB Gent LED F—7& addressable RGB Gen2
& LED 7—7 %R CAY ZICERHER L EWTLEE

o TINARERI T EIFEY AT FlC, T/\'(Xtil/tl ADINT—HF 7T

BEOTWATEERRLET, 7/ M ADMEBELEVELSIC. IV M SERI—

FatRELT.
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6) SATA3 4/5/6/7 (SATA 6Gb/s %7 2 —)
SATA %72 —I|ESATA 6Gb/s [THEHMLL . SATA 3Gb/s $5KTF SATA 1.5Gbls ~DEMMEAEE LT LY
£9, ZTNZFND SATA AT 2—|E B—D SATA T/\A A= R—rLE T, SATA ARTZ—
|&. RAID 0. RAID 1, RAID 5. &K T RAID 10 ZHR—kLE T, RAID 7L ADREICDNT
|&. GIGABYTE 7T 7HA hD [RAID 7 LA RESE] DR—IBETBIBIEEL,

EVES| B
— 1 GND
Ne——|——N 2 TXP

T ——1]
] — [ 3 XN
[— 4 GND
[ ] SATA3 5 RXN
0 @ 6 RXP
< l l:' %I SATA3 4/5/6/7 7 GND

Da s 0 3

SATAR— b R IS T %#BIHCTT B, GIGABYTE 77+ ~d [BIOS v h77y
T R—=IIFF L. TSATA Configuration] Z1RZR LT BB EELY,

7) M2N_SB(M.2 V4 I3 X7 %2—)
A Y—R—RD M2 %7 Z—|E M2PCle SSD DIHHIHGLTWVET,

cDh ”ﬂ] M2N_SB
80

M2N_SB

o BV M2 5 ==Ly ROELY {13 :
a. MEIM.2SSD AFEAT 25 EIE TRIDKSICEWNI L/ VW RE#REBISPIICEIHITET,
b. ATEI M.2 SSD #{FERIT2HAlIE. I EWIL/ Y REEWI L/ RICBEUHF RICF
KD K5 |CHERESB MBI BT £ 9,

FRIL/SY K (TL—) >
r 1
T HESE/ G RERY AV B
BEIALAYE (I ~/7>—>» L 4

& JLNY FEERIIFBBRIE P —R— R EDF v 7R IC OV R—%> MIfth iz
SleLTLIEEW,

M.20 30 2—|M. 253 SSSDICIERR I H15 6. LU TFOFIEICRE ST ZEL,

A7vT 10 D)y TDDEH%E EICE|E BRUMIFAD SR LE T, IR 2—ICROHDBET
M.2XFSSDAERZ A RERE T,

ATFw 721 M28SSD HHUAATHS, ) v TDDEHEI T ME—IUIRLIAATEREL
EX
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8) F_PANEL (Fi/\RIVAYH)
TEDEVEFIHREL INT—AA Y F. )y Ay F. AE—H— PCr—RRIBARAINY &,
T—ADA >4 —2— (J\J—LEDHDD LED7 &) AT LK J, I BIEICIE. +&—DE
NSERELTLEE LY,

=N

5 0ao
O 2787 353
a S roeo
.9, 00 2]2f+] s
oaon
0 5 O I
T O o v o /\‘—F‘Eﬁ( DESAN J\7— LED
F PANEL 77 ’ZTIE% A1y F
Kt T —A AR
Ay S

+ PLED/PWR_LED (Z;ELED):

YRAFLA | LED PCT —ARIE/ \RIVDBRRAT—2RA I —2—|TEiELE T,
T—52 VRATLBMEBL TN S EE LED @A NTHEYET, YRTLD S
S0 *+> S4 R —=TIREEICADTWB EE Feld/\T—HATIHEo2TWS
S3/S4/S5 *7 &E (S5). LED I A TIBmIE T,

o PW(\T—RAvF):
PCT—RBIE/ NFIVDBRRT—ZRA I —2—|CEFHELE T, INT—RA v FEERL
TYRTLDIND—%F TN BHEEFRETELT (FHEIXCIGABYTE VT 74 @D BIOS
oy K7W T R—DIcH8EI L. [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN) AT BB EELY),

+ SPEAK (REE—7H—):
PCT—RADFIE/NFIVAAE—A—ICESLE T, Y ATAIE. E—T7O—F&EBSTTET
JRTLDBMRAT—EZAERELE T, YRATLRHEICHESREINAEVES, B0
E—TEN1ERVET,

s HDU\—FRSAT 7Y 7171 LED):
PC—AHIE/NFILDIN—=R RSA T 7274 T+« LEDITERLE T, \—RRSATHT—
BOFHEERTOCVNDEE LED A VICHEVET,

« RES (Vv bRAYF):
PCT —REIE/NNRILDY Y FAA Y FICEFELE T, IE1—2H 71 —XLEBEDBIRC
FERITTEGWGE. VY MRy FEBLTO VY E1—2%BRaL £,

 Cl(PCT —ABERARENINY Z) .
PCT—RAN\=DEINENTWNBIHBE. PCTr—ADIEHRIRERPCT —ABIRFREN Ry F/
U —IELE T, COMBEIE. PCr—ARRARMAA Y FlIe > —&1B#H LIPCr—X
ERBEELET,

« NC:#E#HxL,

BIE/NNRIVDTHA & T—RICEOTEBYE T, B/ \RIVEY 2—)UIE, /NT—R
AYF Uy bRAYF BIRLED, /\—RF RS AT 70 714ET 1 LED, AE—H—ET
BRENTOET, 7—RABTE/ NRIVEY 21—V ET DAY R IHEFHRLTWNB EE T17
ZYHTEEVEWYETHAEL—BRLTWA T EERERRLTLIEEL,
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9) F_AUDIO (BIE/NRIVA—F 1A Ay H)

70 MARIVA—T 1 A~ A& High Definition audio (HD)&EHR— k LE 9, PCH—AHIE/ W%
WODF—TA AT 21— IVETDA\Y R TEF T HIENTEX T, EV2—)VAXTEZ—DTAY
BN Y TH P —R— RN\ ZDEVE) Y T—EHL TV BT EFREREL T ST, BV a—
WART Z—ERTP—R— Y A EOEFHEE STV D E, 71 R EEIE THRIET 5T &

HHIET,

o L)
10 2

L‘ F_AUDIO

EVES

&

MICL

GND

MICR

NC

Head Phone R

MIC Detection

SENSE_SEND

EriEl

O o N gl W[N]~

Head Phone L

=
o

Head Phone Detection

PCH—RDHICIE, BIE/NNRIVDA =T 4 AT 12—V EHEIHAAT. B—ORTE2—D
KROVIRTAYDIARTZ—HEDELTVRHDLBIET, TAVEIWLYTHESS
TWABHIE/ NN RIVDA—T A AED 12—V DERT A EDFFICDOLTIE PCr—A A —

A—TBBLEbEREL,

10) SPDIF_O (S/PDIFE WY &)

DAY ZIESIPDIFT IRV ANTHIELTE Y. SIPDIFT IRV « A —T 1 44— V3T T
BTETCRY—R—IOSHIET 2A—TA AEBRIT IR A =T A" HIITHTENT
EET, TIV A =T A AT —TIVDEFITDOWTE BEVDA—T 1 A gD =27

ERLCBFTAIEEL,

0Dag)

EUES| B&
1 5VDUAL
2 el
3 SPDIFO
4 GND
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11) FU3C_5G (USB 3.2 Gen 1 IZX}i59" % USB Type-CoAwy &)
ZDAY A&, USB 3.2 Gen 1EARICERL . 1DDUSBR—MERTEET,

f EUES| B& EUEES| B&
. 1 VBUS 11 VBUS
- 2 X1+ 12 TX2+
- 3 ™@- 13 | TX2-
- 4 GND 14 | GND
I 5 RX1+ 15 | RX2+
d H 6 | RXI 16 | RX2-
7 VBUS 17 | GND
[ FU3C_56 8 CcC1 18 D-
IE 9 | sBUt 19 | D+
= 10 | SBU2 20 | cc2

12) FU3A_5G (USB 3.2Gen 1 N\ &)
A A |EUSB 3.2 Gen 135 K TUUSB 2.0 AR ICHEHLL . 2DDUSBR— FHVEfEENTULE Y, USB3.2
Gen 1545 2R— hEE(ET 24 723> D35 7AY MARILDTHEAICDWTIE. BRFEIEICHRI

WEbEEEL,

—

5 EVES| & EUES| B
1 VBUS 1 D2+
20 - [ 2 SSRX1- 12 D2-
- 3 SSRX1+ 13 GND
4 GND 14 SSTX2+
! 5 SSTX1- 15 SSTX2-
6 SSTX1+ 16 GND
7 GND 17 SSRX2+
E LRI | I | R 8 D1- 18 SSRX2-
S 9 D1+ 19 VBUS
10 NC 20 (254
FU3A_5G
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13) FUSB_1/FUSB_2 (USB 2.0111 A\ %)
Ay AL USB 2,011 HEICERLTWOET, & USB AV AL A 73> D USB 754y hEN
LT2DDUSBR—EIRMETEE T, A7 3>DUSB 7547y bBEAT BB EIL. IRFTiE
ICHBBNEDELEEL,

o [LLEL):
10 2

EVEES| TR EVES| TR
1| BEEY) 6 | USBDY+
g 2 | BREY) 7 | GND
3 | USBDX- & | GND
4 | usBDY- 9 | VBl
5 | USBDX+ 10 | NC

FUSB_Z'—, L. FUSB_1

USBTZ4w hEERW(F11BRIIC, USBT 4y MBI LAWK SIC, OVE1—20DE
BEAZICLTHSAVEY M SERI—RERVNTIETL,

14) COM (U7 IVR—kAY &)
COMAY RlE, AT 3>DCOMR— = IWENLT1 DDV I T IViR— N ERIELE T, 4
72 avDCOM F— b= IV EHEAT B8, FEEICBELEEREL,

SRl | g
10 2
1. & EUES| EE EUES| EE
; 0 1 | NDCD- 6 | NDSR-
o © 2 | NSIN 7 | NRTs-
e 3 | NsouT 8 | NCTS-
0 O (e 4 | NDTR- 9 | NR-
o DM IE 5 | GND 10 | EviEL
|
com
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15) SPI_LTPM (TPME Y 2—IVEAY &)
SPITPM (TPMEY 2—)U) BT DAY R IEETEE T,

) EVES| BE
) ofE | s
| ] 2 | ®REY
1 1 3 el
mp HHHRAR ¢ I
| D 12 2 5 T—3AT
—
] 6 CLK !
7 FvT#ER
OJ 8 GND
g 9 |Rra
= R lE
L e spi_tPM i NC
12 RST

16) CLR_CMOS (CMOS% 1) 77+ 1%—)
DI v INEBELT BIOS BEE Y U7 T HE LT, CMOS BEHHEREIC ULy b LE
T, CMOSIEEIERL T BITld. RIA/\— D& >4 BRSE R LT2ODL VI F
7,

o O 0

L [

o

oe

8 ZF—7"> Normal

8 va—temosnrur

[E

i CLR_CMOS
mm

+ CMOSIBEANHEAL I BHilc, BlcaAYE2—2D/N\T—%2F7IcL. VvtV M 5E

BRO—FZERNTIREL,

o YRATLOBIREE LI, BIOSHREZ TIBLERHICRE T 20\ FETRELCLEE

(™ (Load Optimized Defaults 3R) BIOS 3¢ E & F &N Ce- E L £ 9 (¥l GIGABYTE 77
YA +D [BIOS 2y b7y 7| "= & TBERIZELY),
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17) BAT (/\v FU—)
Ny F U=l AVE1—2HF TITHESTNBEE CMOS DfE (BI0S RE. Bff. HEUELIE
HEL) BT Bl BAERELES, /1\y 7 U—DBEMELNVETTH S, /Ny
F1)— ST EE L, CMOS B ERICRRE NG of . SN BITREEABYE T,

Ny 7)) —&ZEINT L CMOS BEHETEET -

1. AVEa—2ONT—%FTIcL, BRIA—RFEKREET,

2. Ny T )—=RIVEDSN\Y T —EZ >IN L 1 2
BEEY, (Ffcld. FSAN\—DESGE&BIMEEFERL
TNy TU—RIVAD+E—DigFIcfan., 5 BRI a—

=N

PEEETL)
3 Ny T ) == LT,
BAT 4. BRO—FZZELIAK V1 2EZBEEHLET,
o Ny T =BT BHIC, BleAYE1—2DN\T—%F 71 LThSERI—F%E
A BNTFEEL,

o NuTU—ZRED Y 7)) —EBLET, 8RoTe/\w T U—ETIWNIRLIISE,
CREFADEEEDBIRT BI5GB ETDTTERILELY,

o Ny T —ERBTERWVGE, £lE/\v T U—DETILRNE>EY DD SEE
A BAEEFRBRFEICSEVEhEIEEL,

o Ny FU—ERIHIBEE Ny TU—DT SR (+) EAF A () DABITERL
EEWN (TR AZ LICAIFRRELRBIET),

o ERFEHD/N\Y T —IE B ORFEREIRE O TILIBLTLEELY,

18) CPU/DRAM/VGA/BOOT (R7—%# X LED)
AT —RALEDIE, YATLDEFIRAZICCPU, X B, T5 714y IAH—R HLUFXL—
TAVIT VAT LDEEICENEIREEZ R RLE ., CPU/DRAM/ VGA LEDA SR/ T TWL\BI5E 1.
W T BT/ A ZADERICEIELTUWVEWT EAERLEY, BOOT LEDARUTLTWBIHBA.
AR =T 4 VTV RT L GRIFANTWVEWT EEERLE T,

e

CPU:CPURT—%AALED

DRAM: XE!) + X7 —2ZLED

VGA: STy AA— R+ AFT—2ALED
BOOT: AL —F A VIV AT LAT—SRALED

il
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$3E BOStyr7vS

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System) (&, < H'—R—RLD CMOS ICH BV AT LDIN—RIITT7DINZ
A—HEEERLE T, FRMEREICIE. AT LRE). Y RTLINTA—R2DRE. BLUARNL—7+1
VIV AT LDFIHAREEEITIINT— F1)VT TA S (POST) DRIFEEHNBHYE T, BIOS [
&, DBV AT LBRREDEBE I IBED Y AT LHERED B #{L & RIEEICT 5 BIOS
Y Ny T TaTSLDEENTVET,

EREATITT D& CMOS DEREBEHEMIFT DIcsHI P —R—FD/\w 71)—hH CMOS |[TAEZE
NEHELET,

BIOS &y N7 w T TOU S ALICT I A BIciE, BiRA /BEED POST HIC <Delete> F—%# L 9,

BIOS %77 7' L—R 9 BIcld, GIGABYTE Q-Flash 1—7 1 UT A DWITNHEERLET,
¢ Q-Flash Tk, A= —EFXL—FT 45 Y ATLICAB T EFRL BIOSD7 v T L—R&E e
N\ o7y T ERBHRITITAE Y,
Q-Flash 21—+ 1) 7+ DERICEE T 2EAEEIEIC DU TIL. GIGABYTED ™ T 741 M M E&AE
R—I#%E)L. BIOS Update Utiliies] ZHRZELCTEIBLEEL,

ICREAEAELTUVVELGE, BIOS ZBH L AW EAaBEISHLE T, BIOS DFEHILE
BELTIT>TLIEEL, BIOS DREEEHIE. AT LDBREEDRREZVET,

o VRTLDREEEFFDOMDFELEWNEREHC oI, MIEIREEZBLAW
TEEFEDOLET WMBIISAERL), 38o7BIOSRELETE. VRATLIIRENTEE
Hho TDESBHTENRELIIESIE. CMOSEEBLEMIC) Y FLTHTLEELY,

+ CMOSZ )77 B5AICDUINTIE, BB2ED/ \w T JICMOST U 7T+ B AEBB LT
F /el GIGABYTE = 7HA b IBIOS L2y b7y /| R—IIc77 1AL, [Load Optimized
Defaults| T CMOS % 7 1) 77§ 215 5ERERLTTBRIfEELY,

z + BIOSOEHTIFAEMICEREA £ STcsb. BIOS DIRED/N\—I 3V EFERLTNWSEE

o BIOS &7 N7 TDEEMIEREICDULNT &, GIGABYTEDWebt 1 hETELZELY,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/1091/intel800-bios.html
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EEhEm

IVE1—2DERETHEE ROEFOITEAIFRRINET,

GIGABYTE @ Ultra Durable l

DEL : BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH  F12: BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH Hpe —

HEE+—:

<DEL>: BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
<Delete>F—%$F L TBIOStz v 77w FIC AW, BIOSt Y +77v 7/ TQ-Flash1—F+ )T AT 7
ALET,

<F12>: BOOT MENU
EBEIAZa1—Ic kW, BIOS Y b YT ICAB Z LT BB T/ \ A RERETEL T, EIA=
21— ERENF— <> Ffeld TRAF— <> FRUVTE 1817/ 1 REBIR L. KT <Enter>
F—AEBLTHEELE T, YRATLRZDTN\A AL SESLET,
EREAZ 1—DRE 1 BDHFEN T, VRATLBIREEDT/\1 ADEEHEFIE BIOS
Ty Ny TOREDIEFEFVET,

<END>: Q-FLASH
<End> F—HEH T & FKITBIOS 2 M7 v T ICAB Bz (B Q-Flash Utility IC 77 £ ALK T,
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BAE  ARL—FTAVITVRTLERSAINELY

AF=IbT%B

41 FARL—FTAVITIRATLDAV A=V
BIOSRENELINIE, FAL—F (YT YRTLECDITEHA VAR —IVTEET,

RAD R 1—AIT0SHEA VA=V BIHEIE. 0S4 A M—/VEFICE S Intel®RSTVMD O b O—
S—DRIAN~%A VA S=IVTBRBLIBNE T, UTDAT v T H#BBLTIEEL,

ATv 71

GIGABYTED Y T 7HA M7V AL XY —A—FEBEDORFE I T TIR—I %S L. Support\
Download\SATA RAID/AHCIX— 1D Sintel SATA Preinstall driver 7 7-)LEZ o> O—RL, 771
JERRRELTUSBAEICOE—LTLfEELY,

AT 2:
Windows 2 b7 774 RIS T—R L BED OS A VA M—IVAT v I HRIELE Y, BE CRZ
ANZFTRISANTLIEEWE WS EFEHARRE NS, BrowseZ EIRLF T,

ATv73:

USBHLRSATEEBAL. FS1/\DHEFEEELE Y, FTRICRLIZBEREA RTINS, IntelRST
VMD Controller Z3&3RL. Next =2 1) v 7 LTRZ4/\20—RL 0S DA VA b—)LZEFITLET,

@ G Windows Setup.

Select the driver to install

Hide drivers that aren't compatible with ths computer's hardware
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42 FZANDLVAM—)V

AR =T 47 VAT LA VA M=) LT#. GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC) $EZHTRS1/\&
GIGABYTE 77 7V —> 3> %A U YO—RLTA VA M—IVI BHESHZEERD, 44 7O KRy
GADNT R by TORETRBICRRENE T, Instalz 71w o LTA VA b—)VEHETTLE T, (BIOS
SXEEE C. Settings\lO Ports\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities Downloade
DEBCHRETN VDT EEHRLTCIZELY,)

GIGABYTE Control Conter

EULA(End User License Agreement (fEFEFEEERHE) A1 7OV Ry 7 ADRRENTZ5. <Accept ([E]
=9 %)> &1L T GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC) %1 > A b—)L L% 9., GIGABYTE CONTROL CENTER
BIE T A YAM—IVLIEWRSANET T r—2 a7 %:&R LT nstall £5 1) w0 LTLEEL,

© GIGABYTE CONTROL CENTER

@ A VR R—IVDRIT, YRF LA 8~y MTERENTO ST EERBLTEEL,
o YITRIITICDOWTIE, GIGABYTED T T 7HA M7 AL TLIEELY,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/1089/intel800-app.html

- ;WY a—TaVPERICOWTIE, GIGABYTED D T 7HA M7 72 ALTLEELY,
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/351/faq.html
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5% RADtYFERETS
RAIDL ANV
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID § RAID 10

N—FRZA
SR 22 2 23 4

N—FF54TD | g ksr0 |(—FEF1ZD(\—FE5170
LR | wempksry | WhEZLT0 %ﬁz M. T /2 SRS

DHAZ T0FAX

Tt 1 (A4 [=4A Lib‘ (E0

WS BHIC, UTOT7A4 T LEZRELTLIEEL:
Ri&. RAIDO, RAID 1, RAID5, RAID10 IS LTULE Y, RAID 77 LA %8/ 9 BRI,

DO F—R—

J:@%hm*h’(b\éoto CELWBDN—R RS0 7 &ZELTL TCEL\
SATA/\N—R RS54 7&K eldSSDs, RBD/\ T+ —< >V AERIET 18
IN—FRSA T % 2E8HERTAHEAHENDLET,

+ Windows v 7w T4 R,
o AUA—ZYMIERINEOE1I—4,
« USB AEVURSA7,

SCACETIVERED

Intel® H810 Fv 7t k&, NVMe SSD X kL —F /34 2D RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5, &&
U RAID 10 HEEEBEHE LTV I EA,

o RAIDY LA DM DI DUNTIE, GIGABYTEDWebT 1 b TELFZELY,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/1090/intel800-raid.html
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: H810M GAMING WIF16

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
» Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

+ Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airbome operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product s restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-t0 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte a
une utilisation en intérieur & cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont fait I'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin batery.

+ DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) orincinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.

-33-



European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)

frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE

DK | EE | EL | ES FI FR | HR
Q HU IE 1S IT L LT | W
v | MT
UK The Radio Equi t R

NL | PL | PT | RO | SE

Bl SK | TR

2017 Stat t

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.

The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for

indoor use only.

NCC Wireless Statements / fEAR 5% {8 & S5 28 AR :

ED)HRERA R B R

(D) HSE R ZARDR A HE A - FREUAE - A F] PSR B A B B AR ~ AT
TR IIRE © ARDIERESEEM (BRI A R BN 2 B T ERIE(S BBV TS EILEEA] -
=BT TGS - ATETRIE(E - ISREEEEAE(ER 2RI - (BIPRIVHES M AR Z &%
BB ~ R R R A A M R R (A T -

(D) MR R BEHTAT oE BE R T R

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz - 5,35 GHz LY 2 AM8 St 24 &K=

>

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 & 6GHz LPI & : BERDHDEM,

Wireless module approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer:
Wireless module model name:

Realtek Semiconductor Corp.
RTL8851BE

ILJO A 2F ARSI 2 H|BHE

United States FCC:

FCCID: TX2-RTL8851BE
Canada ISED:

IC: 6317A-RTL8851BE

Oman TRA:
Applicant number: D172338
Approval no.: TRA/TA-R/15709/23

Europe: c €

«( CCAI23Y10050T5

Australia ACMA: India WPC:

: South Korea NRRA:
ETA-SD-20230504242

United Kingdom:

CA

Japan 354
S -1 [R] 201230145 R-C-RTK-RTLESS 1BE
: A1 Reatek Seminconductor Corp.
S D230020201 feateksen
\NATEL 5GHz (W52,W53) : RINFRE 2: 2023/04
15334-23-04076 5GHz band (W52,W53): indoor use only | 4 xIz:xi/x123: Realtek Seminconductor Corp./China
China CMIIT: Jordan TRC:
CMIIT ID: 2023AJ12559(M) TRC/11/12181/2023
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

Address: No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231

TEL: +886-2-8912-4000, FAX: +886-2-8912-4005

Fifid KUFERAMTR— M ERFS/R—47 7> https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com
WEB address (English): https://www.gigabyte.com

WEB address (Chinese): https://www.gigabyte.com/tw

*  GIGABYTE eSupport

AR BN THEW (RFE/IR—7 7127 BEZXET 2ICE
https://esupport.gigabyte.com

GIGABYTE’
Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.
" NEWS " SIGN IN "Il QUICK LINK

Your submissions wil be displayed in your personal
page, login to see the processing status.

o & O

0n.
aoe’
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